they better match the life expectancy of Wood Creek's assets than the lives currently

used. No adjustment to accumulated depreciation or retained earnings should be made

to accountfor the effect ofthis change in accounting estimate.

Pro Forma Goeratinq Statements

Pro Forma Operating Statements for the test year ended December 31, 2014, as

determined by Staff, appear belowfor Wood Creek's Water and Sewer Divisions.

-10- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00428

Water Division

Operating Revenues
Sales of Water

Other Water Revenue

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees
Purchased Power for Pumping
Chemicals

Materials arxJ Supplies
Contractual Services

Transportation Expenses
Insurance

Bad Debt Expense
Miscellaneous Expense

Otfier

Boat Ramp and Bait Shop

Commissioner Compensation

Total Operation arxJ Maintenance Expenses
Depreciation Expense
Taxes Ottier Ttian Ircome - PSC Fee

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income
Interest Income

Revenues from Nonregulated Operations
East l_aurel

West Laurel

Sewer Division

Expenses for Nonregulated Operations
East L-aurel

West Laurel

Sewer Division

Income Available to Service Debt

Test

Year Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

$4,826,293 $ (46,206) (A-1) $4,780,087
154,147 154,147

4,980,440 (46,206) 4,934,234

1,448,934 78,800 (B-1) 1,527,734
385,525 388 (C) 385,913
794,766 794,766
577,591 6,432 (D) 584,023

14,612 800 (E)
(4,400) (F) 11,012

110,685 26,230 (G) 136,915
144,945 (5,547) (H)

(24,811) (1)
14,258 (J) 128,845

39,493 39,493

16,769 16,769
33,634 (10,116) (B-1)

104 (C)
1,720 (D)

314 (G)
319 (H)
989 (1)

24 (J)
671 (L)

(27,659) (K) -

7,560 (7,560) (B-1) -

3,574,514 50,957 3,625,471
903,468 (74,146) (L) 829,322

10,434 (844) (M) 9,590

4,488,416 (24,033) 4,464,383

492,024 (22,173) 469,851
1,601 1,601

775,120 (775,120) (N) _

764,769 (764,769) (N) -

97,603 (97,603) (O) -

(885,030) 885,030 (N)
(871,156) 871,156 (N) - ,

(167,070) 167,070 (O) -

$ 207,861 $ 263,591 $ 471,452

-11- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00428

Sewer Division

Test

Year Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues
Sewer Service Revenues $ 635,440 $ (12,359) (A-2) $ 623,081
Miscellaneous Sewer Revenues 11,290 11,290

Total Operating Revenues 646,730 (12,359) 634,371

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Furel and Purchased Power 25,066 956 (C) 26,022
Chemicals 30,728 30,728
Misc. Supp. and Exp. - Collection Sys. 1,077 1,077
Maintenance of Collection System - Wages 13,411 150,503 (B-2) 163,914
Maintenance of Pumping System

Wages $ 42,156
Materials and Supplies 29,800 71,956 15,813 (D) 87,769

Maintenance of Other Plant Facilities
Wood Creek Wages 32,354
Contracted Services 500 32,854 4,400 (F) 37,254

Admlnstratlve and General Salaries 8,954 8,954
Outside Services Employed - City of London 243,110 243,110

44,149 (G) 44,149

5,228 (H) 5,228
4,073 (1) 4,073

3,393 (J) 3,393

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 427,156 228,514 655,670
Depreciation Expense 388,194 (90,661) (L) 297,533
Taxes Other Than Income - PSC Fee 844 (M) 844

Total Operating Expenses 815,350 138,697 954,047

Net Operating Income (168,620) (151,056) (319,676)
Interest Income 31 31

Net Operating Income after Interest $ (168,589) $ (151,056) $ (319,645)

(A-1) Water Division Billing Analysis Adjustment. Wood Creek provided a billing

analysis with its Application that calcuiated water sales revenue of $4,798,732 for all

customers. Water sales revenue as reported in the 2014 Annual Report was adjusted

downward by $27,561 to this amount. During its review. Staff found that approximately

-12- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00428

$18,645 in additional downward billing adjustments for water sales were made during

the test year that were not reflected in the billing analysis provided in the Application.

With this additional adjustment, the test-year normalized revenue from water sales

[…]

Wood Creek did not charge test-year transportation costs to either the Sewer

Division or the Boat Ramp and Bait Shop. Because a portion of the transportation

expenses reported for field maintenance, meter reading, and the GM's office can be

attributed to sewer operations, and a portion of the GM's office transportation expense

can be attributed to the boat ramp and bait shop. Staff made adjustments to Wood

Creek's test-year operations to reallocate these expenses. Individual and cumulative

adjustments for these expenses are calculated and discussed below.

Field Maintenance. Travel expenses reported for field maintenance represent

the cost of travel necessary for field employees to operate and maintenance the water

distribution systems of the Wood Creek and East and West Laurel, as well as Wood
I

Creek's sewer collection system. Based on the information gathered by Staff during its

review. Staff determined that the percentage of wages distributed to each system is the

most appropriate method to allocate these travel costs for ratemaking purposes in this

proceeding. Staffs allocations are shown below.

-24- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00428

Allocation of

Pro forma Field Maint. Less: Test

Wages Percent Expense Year Adjustment

Water Division $ 278,540 42.69% $ 101,877 $ (79,544) $ 22,334
Sewer Division 102,882 15.77% 37,630 37,630
East Laurel 132,942 20.38% 48,624 (79,544) (30,919)
West Laurel 138,070 21.16% 50,500 (79,544) (29,044)

Total $ 652,434 100.00% $ 238,631 $(238,631) _$_

Meter Reading. Travel expenses reported for meter reading represent the cost of

travel necessary for Wood Creek's employees to read the water meters of Wood Creek

and East and West Laurel. The meter readings are used to prepare the monthly bills for

the water customers of those entities, as well as the sewer customers of Wood Creek.

From the information gathered by Staff during its review. Staff determined that the

allocation of these costs for ratemaking purposes should be based on the percentage of

meter reading employee wages charged to each water and sewer system by Staff as

shown below.

Water Division

Sewer Division

East Laurel

West Laurel

Total

Pro forma
Allocation of

Meter Read Less: Test

Percent

$ 23,676 35.31% $ 22,320 $ (21,073) $ 1,247
5,543 8.27% 5,225 5,225

21,375 31.87% 20,150 (21,073) (922)
16,466 24.55% 15,523 (21,073) (5,550)

$ 67,060 100.00% $ 63,218 $ (63,218) $

GM s Office. Travel expenses of the GM's Office represent the cost of travel

necessary for the employees of the GM's Office to carry out their management and

oversight of Wood Creek's regulated and nonregulated operations. From the

-25- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00428

information gathered by Staff during its review, Staff determined that the allocation of

these costs for ratemaking purposes should be based on the percentage of wages that

were distributed to each entity as shown below.

Allocation of
Pro forma GM's Office

Wages Percent Expense

[…]

year. He stated that Wood Creek did not request that East and West Laurel pay Wood

Creek the amount of the test-year under billing, but that Wood Creek updated the field

employee and equipment cost rates using actual costs for the calendar year ended

2014, recognizing the significance of the under billing. The new rates became effective

on January 1, 2015.

At Staffs request. Wood Creek determined that test-year contracted revenues

would have increased by $309,007 if the revised rates had been charged during the test

year. After accounting for this increase to revenues, and Staffs adjustments as

presented throughout this report that affect the costs of Wood Creek's contracted

20 The employee rate includes the average cost of field employee wages, wage overheads
workers compensation insurance, and uniform costs. The equipment rate includes the cost of fuel'
maintenance, insurance, and depreciation.

Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00428

operations, Wood Creek's contracted services in pro forma operations results in a net

income of $209,179 as calculated below.

Revenue

East Laurel

West Laurel

Total Revenue

Expenses
East Laurel

West Laurel

Total Expenses

Net Income/(Loss)

$ 775,120 $ 157,033 $ 932,153
764,769 151,974 916,743

1,539,889 309,007 1,848,896

885,030 $ (42,272) (B-1)
(727) (C)

(12,027) (D)
(33,921) (G)
10,031 (1)
5,530 (J)

13,943 (L) $ 825,588
871,156 (41,417) (B-1)

(722) (C)
(11,939) (D)
(36,772) (G)

9,718 (1)
5,311 (J)

18,795 (L) 814,130

1,756,186 (116,469) 1,639,717

$(216,297) $ 425,476 $ 209,179

In its Application, Wood Creek acknowledged that the field employee and

equipment rates were increased; however, it did not propose to increase the test-year

contracted revenue account. Instead, Wood Creek proposed to remove the contracted

revenues and expenses from the Water Division's income available to service debt,

arguing that since the Wood Creek Water District's cost for the operation of West

Laurel Water Association and East Laurel Water District is a simple reimbursement of

-34- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00428

those costs, which have no Impact on the Wood Creek Water District general and

[…]

West Laurel 137,450 27.92% 3,820

Total $ 492,317 100.00% $ 13,684

Staff allocated field asset depreciation based on the percentage of pro forma
wages of the 21 field employees that Staff charged to Wood Creek's regulated and
nonregulated operations, recognizing that field assets were used by these employees
to operate and maintain the water distribution systems of Wood Creek and East and
West Laurel as well as Wood Creek's sewer collection system. Staffs allocation of field
asset depreciation is shown below. Note that no depreciation was allocated to the Boat
Ramp and Bait Shop since none of the 21 field employees charged time to its test-year
operations.

-9- Attachment E

Case No. 2015-00428

Wages for
Field

Employees Percent Allocation

Wood Creek Water Division $ 368,396 44.99% $ 27,179
Wood Creek Sewer Division 110,216 13.46% 8,131
Boat Ramp and Bait Shop

- 0.00% -

East Laurel 137,278 16.76% 10,128
West Laurel 202,970 24.79% 14,974

Total $ 818,860 100.00% $ 60,412

The table below summarizes Staffs allocation of pro forma depreciation of
shared assets to Wood Creek's regulated and nonregulated operations.

Allocation of Depreciation
of Shared Assets

Office Field Total

Wood Creek Water Division $ 4,960 $ 27,179 $ 32,139
Wood Creek Sewer Division 981 8,131 9,112
Boat Ramp and Bait Shop 107 _ 107
East Laurel 3,816 10,128 13,943
West Laurel 3,820 14,974 18,795

Total $ 13,684 $ 60,412 $ 74,096

(3) Allocation of Deoreciation on Water Meters to the Sewer Division. During
the test year, the Sewer Division provided sewer service to 1,158^^ of the Water
Division's 5,231 water customers. The monthly sewer bills of the 1,158 combination
water and sewer customers were determined using water meter readings. Pro forma
depreciation expense calculated by Staff for the Water Division includes $27,973 for
depreciation of water meters. Because the Sewer Division benefited from the water
meters, it is appropriate to allocate a portion of the water meter depreciation to the
Sewer Division. As shown below. Staff allocated $5,070 to the Sewer Division based on